. oy

/

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTION 7,7, <07

Note: Application must be received by July 31, 2017 at City Hall for consideration for tax exerh';\)"t'i'ﬁzﬁ'fi_'g"- _i'I\',i'e_-._.

following year.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GFANBFORKS
Settle down. / &, .

Name of Organization: C}{\ oad 'T:O o ()AJ r\i QA O \ \_’}\f_'\
I
Mailing Address: /?O Dox ST

() secad Yede< THRC V6Y (KO

Contact Person & Title: /%G\:‘o ¢ . \DO.(C)C&_

Telephone Number: 2){‘)(\%“-\@—3‘%! b E-mail: CBQU._ @ q@.\ SN ﬂ&""&(
C

Registered Non-Profit? Yes @/No I:I Registration Number: % = (ocl Bq

Registered Charity? Yes |:| No D Registration Number:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR WHICH AN EXEMPTION IS BEING CLAIMED:
* You may list all the properties on one application form, as long as they are being used for the same purpose.

Civic Address(es): V23BO A\ afrcect

(rend Fodbe R.C

Legal Description(s)

Folio Number(s):

Is any part of the property used for non-charitable, non-philanthropic or for-profit purposes?

Yes @ No l:l If yes, please explain: ‘Q ac | Lf,d\ 62 a-c\\ q\B

g'l



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

Settle down.

Please describe your organization’s activities. Include a short history of your organization and briefly describe
its goals and objectives. (Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)
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Please describe how your organization is accessible to, and benefits the residents of Grand Forks.
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Please provide details on other sources of funding.

ot [y,

Authorized Slgnature

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED

Copy of most current financial statements
Copy of budget for the current and following year (if available)




APPLICATION FOR TAX EXEMPT STATUS

Name of applicant: Grand Forks Masonic Building Society
Society Registration # S-0004638

Mailing address: Box 657 Grand Forks BC VOH 1HO

Civic address of property for which the Exemption is being applied for:
366 Market Avenue Grand Forks BC

Legal description of property: Lot 5, Block 10, Plan 23, SDYD

Contact persons: T. Gooderham PM, B. Ortis PM

Telephone #’s: (250) 442-3025, (250) 442-3062

Email: grandforksoptical@gmail.com

We are registered as a non-profit, member funded society. We pay our yearly expenses
out of our dues and fund raising. We rent our hall to our sister organization, The Eastern
Star, also a non-profit organization. Other rentals include First Aid training and the Ravi
Dancers. Our fund raising includes garage sales, member donations and a yearly dinner.
None of our property is used for any other purposes other than fund raising for our
building expenses (insurance, utilities and repairs). We do not currently produce a
budget, but will begin this procedure for the coming year.

I hope that this format answers all of your concerns.

T.GooderhanTPM— ﬁ Ortis PM

RECEIVED
AUG & 2017

_ THE CORPORATICN OF
[HE CITY OF GRAND FORKS
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APPLICATION FOR TAX EXEMPT STATUS

¥

Name of applicant: Grand Forks Masonic Building Socier: ’
JUL 19 2017

Mailing address: Box 657 Grand Forks BC VOH 1HO TH

Civic address of property for which the Exemption is being applied f;f:__
366 Market Avenue Grand Forks BC

Legal description of property: Lot 5. Block 10, Plan 23. SDYD

Contact persons: T. Gooderham PM. B. Ortis PM

Telephone #’s: (250) 442-3025. (250) 442-3062

Email: grandforksoptical@gmail.com

July 11,2017

Current financial statement is enclosed. As membership dues are our primary source of
income, the only other income we generate is through the rental of our hall. We are
looking at some improvements to the building over the next few years, funding to be
raised from our members and fund raising through pancake breakfasts and garage sales.
To date,we have upgraded the heating system and are looking at LED lighting to help
reduce operating costs.

As a fraternity, Masons are pledged to assist those that are less fortunate throughout the
world. Locally, our membership dues assist students in post-secondary education. To
date, our Lodge has seen over $24,000 disbursed to students throughout the
Kootenay/Boundary area. We continue to financially support the BC Cancer Car
program, with over 786,000 patient trips to date. Masons are first and fore most
supporters of our communities. Hospitals, local and regional, are provided funds for
various purchases of needed equipment through the Shrinet's organization, as all Shriners
are Masons.

T.Gooderham PM E Ortis PM




Grand Forks Masonic Building Society
Financial Statement as of 30 June 2017

Balance Forward 1 July 2016

Deposits -

Cheques

Balance

4 August ‘16

2 September ‘16 - Rava Dance Troop

14 September ‘16 - Good Sam - Table Rent
7 October ‘16 - D Tiller - Hall Rent 1* Aid
12 October ‘16 - OES - Hall Rent
28 October ‘16 - Harmony Lodge - Hall Rent
8 November ‘17 -Yard Sale Proceeds
16 November 16 - OES Ins Payment

Harmony Lodge - Rent

7 April ‘17 - OES - Hall Rent
16 May ‘17 - Harmony Lodge - Hall Rent

737
738
739
740
741
742
743
744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752
753
754
755
756
757
758
759
760

City of GF - Utilities
Fortis BC - N Gas
VOID
D Dale - Ins
VOID
Fortis BC - N Gas
City of GF - Utilities
Rudy Thiessen, - Plbg Repair
Dave Dale - Ins
Fortis BC - N Gas
D Dale Ins
Min of Finance
City of GF - Utilities
City of GF - Utilities
Fortis BC - N Gas
Fortis BC - N Gas
Dave Dale Ins
Fortis BC - N Gas
City of GF - Utilities
Fortis BC - N Gas
Fortis BC - N Gas
Dave Dale Ins
City of GF - Utilities
Fortis BC - N Gas
Service Charges

165.84
26.50

500.00

56.45
165.18
75.00
500.00
71.05
546,00
25.00
164.78
170.61
57.65
224.73
500.00
172.99
286.54
78.67
51.72
500.00
197.02
41.05
63.50

150.00
175.00
60.00
75.00
720.00
500.00
327.75
150.00
1,000.00
360.00
750.00

$

766.14

$4,267.75
$5,033.89

$ 4,640.28
$ 393.61



(2)
Grand Forks Masonic Building Society

Bank Balance as of 30 June 2017

Outstanding Bills ~ Dave Dale Insurance $ 1,000.00
City of Grand Forks - Parcel Tax $ 4992

Brbl/

David' G Marshall
Treasurer - Masonic Building Society

$ 393.61



” CRAND FORkg
RANET THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND.FORKS
VS CEVER-
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Note: Application must be received by July 31, 2017 at City Hall for consideration for tax exemptlon in the—

following year.

Name of Organization: 5&(\% N, \!Q\\‘@ﬂ'\} Ch\\Ql C()\r‘f’ SCUIEI} \j .

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTION - C/7 "Ji;‘ OR

—— \J'\,f”

Mailing Address: PO HAS  Gradd FRRKS

VOH |HO ‘
ContactPerson & Tite: _TaTime T Ixecuhve. 1S cecdec
Telephone Number: < $0-YY2-5314 Email__S\NCLS ©Felus. nel

Registered Non-Profit? Yes IX] No I:l Registration Number: - 00 )576 LQ
Registered Charity? Yes No I:' Registration Number: 06053075 PP\(‘»O |

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR WHICH AN EXEMPTION IS BEING CLAIMED:
* You may list all the properties on one application form, as long as they are being used for the same purpose.

Civic Address(es): Q1% T2 AVE
CEAND FoRes  poC
Legal Description(s) PLan KRP 33 %3G H Visveact y 67 108
LAN D st e Y Simikamée o Div okale Defrd
Folio Number(s): 21000 40500 P/_l;; OO 1836115

Is any part of the property used for non-charitable, non-philanthropic or for-profit purposes?

Yes E No D I yes, please explain: (Y~ 1\ Cg_rr‘&" )

Clo .
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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

Settle down.

Please describe your organization’s activities. Include a short history of your organization and briefly describe
its goals and objectives. (Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)

0 HHoche d

Please describe how your organization is accessible to, and benefits the residents of Grand Forks.
e oce. the rm\x-x ) e ) ¢ 2 =G,
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Sk ramumiy rewbers 8 respurces for Sandes |
Please provide details on other sources of funding.
PARE NT Fees Cormmy nat ujh-rﬁaj‘tt;nc,; Phecorx Foundahon
- X5 M|‘ ’ \ ' ‘

Authorized Signature

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED

Copy of most current financial statements
Copy of budget for the current and following year (if available)




SUNSHINE VALLEY CHILD CARE SOCIETY is a non-profit, registered charitable
society. It began in May 1977 in the Wildlife Hall. In March 1978 it moved into its
present location. The Board of Directors, comprised of members from all facets of the
community, is elected at the Society's Annual General Meeting. Any individual who
subscribes to the purposes of the Society may become a member by paying the annual

membership fee.
MISSION STATEMENT

We, SUNSHINE VALLEY CHILD CARE SOCIETY, recognize and respond to the
changing childcare needs for children and families by providing and encouraging,
relevant programs and support services within the Boundary Region.

GOALS OF SUNSHINE VALLEY CHILD CARE SOCIETY

¢ To facilitate and promote healthy growth of children and families.

¢ To recognize and respect the uniqueness of the individual and the family.

¢ To offer developmentally appropriate programs and support services to all children
and families in our community.

¢ To provide a safe, nurturing environment that is multicultural and non-sexist.

¢ To educate, by providing relevant programs, information, training events, resources,
and professional development.

¢ To work in partnership with other service providers by encouraging communication,
awareness and networking.

» To engage in funding partnerships with other groups and organizations when

appropriate.
» To promote and maintain an ongoing commitment to a team model approach.

Parental and community support is Imperative for the Centre’s operation. We
welcome and encourage active participation and support for all of its activities.

We currently operate 4 praograms for children from birth to 12 years old. Infant and
Toddler daycare, a Preschool program, a Group daycare for 2 72 year olds to
kindergarten age and a School age program for 6 to 12 year olds. We aiso offer
support services to community members seeking child care and education on child

development.



11:58 AM Sunshine Valley Child Care Society

07/05/17 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basls As of March 31, 2017
~ MarSi, e
ASSETS
Current Assets
Chequing/Savings
1000 - CASH & CREDIT UNION
1001 - CASH ON HAND (actual cash) 247.07
1030 - CU SHARE ACCOUNTS
1031 - CU-Non-guaranteed equity share (#20147 5) 100.00
Total 1030 - CU SHARE ACCOUNTS 100.00
1069 - CU CHEQUING ACCOUNTS
1060 - CU- General Chequing (#¥20147 5) 7,488.60
1062 - CU- Gaming Account (#40691 8) 19,604.56
Total 1069 - CU CHEQUING ACCOUNTS 27,093.16
Total 1000 - CASH & CREDIT UNION 27,440.23
1600 - RESTRICTED CASH
1041 - CU- Plan 24 Savings (#20147 5) 7,664.45
1042 - CU- Investment Share Savings (#20147 5) 870.78
Total 1600 - RESTRICTED CASH 8,535.23
Total Chequing/Savings 35,975.46
Accounts Receivable
1200 - Accounts Receivable 34,027.09
Total Accounts Receivable 34,027.09
Other Current Assets
1205 - OTHER RECEIVABLES
1201 - GST/HST 50% Receivable 1,681.10
Total 1205 - OTHER RECEIVABLES 1,681.10
1210 - Allowance For Doubtful A/C (13,892.33)
1499 - Undeposited Funds (Cash clearing) 2,579.67
Total Other Current Assets - ~ (9,631.56)
Total Current Assets 60,370.99
Fixed Assets
1450 - Building (net of amortization)
1460 - Accumulated Depreciation (on Building only) (77,850.96)
1450 - Building (net of amortization) - Other 237,438.45
Total 1450 - Building (net of amortization) 169,587.49
1500 - Equipment & Furniture (at cost)
1505 - Accumulated Depr-Equipment (92,666.99)
1600 - Equipment & Furniture (at cost) - Other 101,894.11
Total 1500 : Equipment & Furniture (at cost) 9,227.12
1550 - Computer Equipment (Computer Equipment)
15565 - Accumulated Depr-Computer (2,816.36)
1550 - Computer Equipment (Computer Equipment) - Other 3,547.92
Total 1550 - Computer Equipment (Computer Equipment) 731.56
Total Fixed Assets 169,546.17
TOTAL ASSETS 229,917.16
LIABILITIES & EQUITY o
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2200 - Accounts Payable 9,945.98

Page 1



11:58 AM Sunshine Valley Child Care Society

07/05/17 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2017
Mar 31, 17
Total Accounts Payable 9,945.98
Other Current Liabilities
2205 - Accrued liabilities 2,235.79
2210 - Boundary Child Care R & R 157.91
2291 - WAGES PAYABLE
2300 - Vacation Pay Accrued
2101 - Vacation Pay Paid Out (5,069.40)
2300 - Vacation Pay Accrued - Other 4,865.31
Total 2300 - Vacation Pay Accrued (204.09)
2430 - Sick Leave Accrual (estimated) 12,953.10
Total 2291 - WAGES PAYABLE 12,749.01
2301 - EMPLOYEE DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE
2335 - DUE TO RECEIVER GENERAL
2310 - Employment Insurance 743.82
2320 - CPP Payable (26.62)
2330 - Income Tax Payable 0.01
Total 2335 - DUE TO RECEIVER GENERAL 717.21
Total 2301 - EMPLOYEE DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE 717.21
2401 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PAYABLE
2440 - Medical Services Plan (BC medical) (65.87)
2470 - WCB Accrual 466.83
Total 2401 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PAYABLE 400.96
Total Other Current Liabilities 16,260.88
Total Current Liabilities 26,206.86
Long Term Liabilities
2690 - DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS
2697 - Gaming Program Grant-Childcare 19,500.00
2720 - Sick leave replacement reserves 12,953.00
2730 - Vacation replacement reserve 1,622.00
2750 - Reserve for Building Improvemet 10,000.00
Total 2690 - DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS 44,075.00
Total Long Term Liabilities 44,075.00
Total Liabilities 70,281.86
Equity
3100 - Investment in capital assets 169,546.17
3560 - Unrestricted net assets (1,327.56)
3910 - Internally Resticted Funds (Transfer infout to internally restricted fun... (972.00)
Net Income (7,611.31)
Total Equity 159,635.30

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

229,917.16




11:57 AM
07/05/17

Accrual Basis

Sunshine Valley Child Care Society

Profit & Loss

April 2016 through March 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4000 - PROGRAM FEES (Fees charged for child care)

4002 - Daycare Revenue

4420 - CCOF Program - Daycare

4440 - Subsidies - Daycare

4002 - Daycare Revenue - Other

Total 4002 - Daycare Revenue

4004 - Preschool Revenue

4422 - CCOF Program - Preschool

4442 - Subsidies - Preschool

4004 - Preschool Revenue - Other

Total 4004 - Preschool Revenue

4006 - Infant Toddler Revenue

4426 - CCOF Program - Infant Toddler
4443 - Subsidies - Infant Toddler
4006 - Infant Toddler Revenue - Other

Total 4006 - Infant Toddler Revenue

4012 - School Age Program

4424 - CCF Program - School Age

4444 - Subsidies - School Age

4012 - School Age Program - Other

Total 4012 - School Age Program

4015 - Supported Child Care (KFP)

Total 4000 - PROGRAM FEES (Fees charged for child care)

4400 - FUNDING FOR WAGES

4411 - BCCRR 10% Admin funding
Total 4400 - FUNDING FOR WAGES

4466 - Gaming Program Grant

4600 - MISCELLANEQUS & INTEREST INCOME
4425 - Donations & Fundraising Income

4460 - Miscellaneous Income

4475 - Yearly Memberships (Yearly Society Memberships)
Total 4600 - MISCELLANEQOUS & INTEREST INCOME

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
5000 - PROGRAM COSTS

Apr'16 - Mar 17

20,859.62
60,419.73
50,457.51

131.,736.86

1,649.48
900.00
11,991.85

14,541.33

17,244.00
14,481.63
48,264.36

79,989.99

2,748.20
15,550.99
16,569.27

34,868.46
25,681.45

286,818.09

9,206.62
9,206.62

19,500.00

2,524.00
1,212.53
12.00

3,748.53

319,273.24

+ Advertising & Promo (Programs)

5011 - Board Meeting Expense
5020 - Telus - Administration

5035 - Bank Charges Expense
5065 - Groceries Expense

5070 - Insurance, Liability

5078 - Memberships, dues & fees
5080 - Miscellaneous Expense
5100 - Office Supplies Expense
5127 - Photocopier Expense
5140 - Postage Expense

5160 - Supplies - General

5170 - Supplies - Infant Toddler

5180 - Travel Expense

- Telus - Little People's DC & PS

- Professional Fees - Audit & Leg
- Supplies - Daycare & Preschool

- Supplies - School Age Program (Purchases for schoo!l age program)

319,273.24

204.50
40.31
2,014.08
1,216.31
415.00
998.77
4,305.00
40.00
3,818.95
765.95
21.79
118.19
1,839.87
2,434.03
1,417.48
529.28
190.46
668.50

Page 1



11:57 AM Sunshine Valley Child Care Society

07/05/17 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basls April 2016 through March 2017

5190 - Internet & Computer Expense (Telus Internet, Computer professional f...
5200 - Workshops & staff training

Total 5000 - PROGRAM COSTS

5001 - FACILITY COSTS
5015 - Fortis BC Gas Expense (LPC)
5155 - Repairs & Maintenance
5182 - Utilities - Electr,water,sewer

Total 5001 - FACILITY COSTS

5002 - WAGES & BENEFITS
5300 - Wages, Administration
5302 - Wages, Daycare
5303 - Wages, Infant Toddler
65304 - Wages, Preschool
5308 - Wages, School Age Program
5310 - Wages, Supported Child Care
5320 - Payroll costs, CPP and EI
5324 - WorkSafe BC
5328 - Sick Leave expense (paid out)
5333 - Medical expense
5406 - Vacation pay expense

Total 5002 - WAGES & BENEFITS
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Apr'16 - Mar 17

1,127.18
729.70

21,996.35
819.08

10,218.88
5,354.84

16,392.80

56,464.31
75,074.05
69,687.91
8,213.05
19,956.18
20,413.05
18,134.61
2,059.19
3,499.86
837.00
14,156.19

288,495.40
326,884.55
(7,611.31)
(7,611.31)

Page 2
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RRAND FORKg
RU@EY THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

Settle down.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTION for 20/8

Note: Application must be received by July 31, 2017 at City Hall for consideration for tax exemption in the
following year.

Name of Organization: GV‘AVIDL Fark‘s’ BUD?’NL cSQI’HOr 0I+IZ.€VL> 5:9{.{@710

Brariejo No. 143
Mailing Address: £0. Boy A8 48
Ground Forks BL OH 1HD

[y . y \
Contact Person & Title: E[[ zabh e;H/L S&VVI(’_VID 'P‘P - )D}"‘ eli 016 VI'IL

Telephone Number: /S -4 4.7 - X 6LYF  E-mail: Q/zléﬁf. znqu;&ﬁ ) \7]8 hoo, 6.8

Registered Non-Profit? Yes @,No D Registration Number: / 3 ) 2 ?0

Registered Charity? Yes D No D Registration Number:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR WHICH AN EXEMPTION IS BEING CLAIMED:
* You may list all the properties on one application form, as long as they are being used for the same purpose.

Civic Address(es): bEb  Iind Ave.

Legal Description(s) kot 8 p Alock 925}_ P/amﬂ\ 23

.’ﬂf’s’h" »‘cf hot j08. Similkameen Div. oF %2)9/
kane Distriet PID!: 002 — 303~ 72 ]

L0 ©0303,000

Is any part of the property used for non-charitable, non-philanthropic or for-profit purposes?

Yes |:| No IZT If yes, please explain:

Folio Number(s):




Q,\\I\N!]BEEURI(S
— THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

Settle down.

Please describe your organization’s activities. Include a short history of your organization and briefly describe
its goals and objectives. (Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)

Please describe how your organization is accessible to, and benefits the residents of Grand Forks.
e avails [
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others.

Please provide details on other sources of funding.

A/embersh/ps Fmdm:sma Donations from /Qpam/ar
and Daeas;om) [ ceps .

Authorazed Slgnature
LF Slavonie Senior [ff/zem*

oa/e:/y

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED

Copy of most current financial statements
Copy of budget for the current and following year (if available)



Grand Forks Slavonic Senior Citizens Society

Branch No. 143
PO Box 2848 Grand Forks BC VOH 1HO

To: Corporation of the City of Grand Forks
Application for Tax Exempt Status for the Year 2018

The Grand Forks Slavonic Senior Citizens Society was officially registered
with the province of British Columbia as a non-profit Society July 6, 1977.

The purposes of the Society are “to provide a non-profit co-operative
organization to make recreational facilities available for the seniors of the
Grand Forks district—for discussion of current events, (to) engage in crafts,
hobbies, entertainment, fellowship, education (for) betterment of the senior
citizens.” Any person who subscribes to the purposes of the Society may
apply for membership—voting members being 50 years and over, non-
voting members being under the age of 50 years.

Through considerable hard work, diligence and creativity of its members the
Society succeeded in purchasing property and renovating the premises which
were ready for occupancy in 1987. Some years later the building was
extended to provide more space for activities. These activities include
fellowship, food, card games, billiards/pool, shuffleboard, singing—which
generally take place Saturdays and varied weekdays and evenings. We also
have equipment for wide-screen movie/program presentations, carpet
bowling and bingo. Regular membership meetings are generally held
monthly or as needed.

As a grateful recipient in a New Horizons project for seniors entitled
ACCESS—Adapting Community Computer Services for Seniors (initiated
by Community Futures in partnership with the local Public Library) we aim
to utilize lifelong learning opportunities to upgrade our media skills.

We continue to lose a significant number of our most active members to
attrition (as the majority were octogenarians and older). Younger members
would be able to provide some much-desired vitality! We would be thrilled
to have interested and committed volunteers come forward to help initiate



and coordinate additional programs. As well we are hopeful of seeking out
suitable/compatible partnerships.

Our largest expenditures include utilities and insurance (the cost of which
continues to rise). Income is generated through membership dues/fees at
$40.00 annually. Those who wish to keep up their membership but due to
age/infirmity/accessibility are unable to participate regularly contribute
$10.00 annually.

Those who do not bring food for the popular monthly vegetarian potluck
lunch donate $6.00 in lieu. Occasionally there are special meals prepared by
volunteer members—for a suggested donation of $6.00 per person. For a
drop-in fee of $2.00 members are able to participate in the various activities.
Regular and occasional users of the facility provide donations for the

privilege.

We are most grateful to the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks for a
$1000.00 Grant in Aid (2011) which was used primarily to address
safety/maintenance/usability issues (financial statement provided in 2013).

Upgrading of lighting was completed courtesy of the FortisBC/LiveSmart
BC Lighting Installation Program (FLIP). As well, thanks to the New
Horizons for Seniors Program, considerable upgrading—primarily of floors,
windows, washrooms and kitchen—was made possible. Phase three—
heating/cooling and hot water systems upgrade—5 completed in early
2015. Future projects requiring attention will include roof work, games
room, lower level and program development.

As with many other societies/groups we are struggling to balance our
income and expenditures. These are challenging times which will require
creative and innovative thinking and strategies to be able to respond to the
emerging needs of our members/community/society. '

We thank you for your support and consideration!

Respectfully submitted,
‘ /A > . JI 7
/fﬁz;’,&/x{%//u/ Jeme n,@ﬁp

Elizabeth Semenoff, President Grand Forks Slavonic Senior Citizens Society
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Settle down.
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APPLICATION FOR PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTION ~// i+, <77

nte /
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Note: Application must be received by July 31, 2017 at City Hall for consideration for tax exerﬁﬁ'tixiiﬁj_
following year.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

-~ /
N /

Name of Organization: C;;’/” anc/ 76—)”'85 /4@5{0&'&( Aoixilicr /V
Mailing Address: O Loy /07 o

Lo nd T , BC.

Contact Person & Title: %ﬂ/ &l/‘/f/ Jd’ -6‘/ y ﬁ £l Stlen /-

Telephone Number: S50 '4/%:-2'%55E-mailz U )/’67/%”/@ %f-/US'- neA

Registered Non-Profit? Yes No D Registration Number:

Registered Charity? Yes I:I No D Registration Number:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR WHICH AN EXEMPTION IS BEING CLAIMED:
* You may list all the properties on one application form, as long as they are being used for the same purpose.

Civic Address(es): 7 Qgg &/’70[ SWGJ(? 2 6/}51445/ -_;_JO} XS BC,

D 06~ BES -~ 78/

Legal Description(s) 644‘(/ ~ /%Obfk KRFe6 D/ AM‘/T/@L lot 10&
DY Lanol K st Horiton [DD 1AGI6/ )

80005 (Roll)

Folio Number(s):

Is any part of the property used for non-charitable, non-philanthropic or for-profit purposes?

Yes |:| NO\Q If yes, please explain:




THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

Settle down.

Please describe your organization’s activities. Include a short history of your organization and briefly describe
its goals and objectives. (Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)
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Please describe how your organization is accessible to, and benefits the residents of Grand Forks.
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Please provide details on other sources of funding.
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Authorized Signature

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED

- Copy of most current financial statements
Copy of budget for the current and following year (if available)




GRAND FORKS AUXILIARY TO THE BOUNDARY HOSPITAL SOCIETY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(unaudited - see Notice to Reader)

Contents

Notice to Reader

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Statement of Operations
Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Statement of Financial Position
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GEORGE SAVITSKOFF 1860 Coalchute Road

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT Grand Forks, BC VOH 1H2
Phone: 250-442-3052

NOTICE TO READER

On the basis of information provided by management, I have compiled the statement of financial
position of the Grand Forks Auxiliary to the Boundary Hospital Society as at December 31, 2016
and the statements of operations and changes in net assets for the year then ended.

[ have not performed an audit or review engagement in respect of theses financial statements and
accordingly, I express no assurance thereon.

Readers are cautioned that these statements may not be appropriate for their purposes.

Grand Forks, BC George Sonitskoff
January 30, 2017 PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT




GRAND FORKS AUXILIARY TO THE BOUNDARY HOSPITAL SOCIETY
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(unaudited - see Notice to Reader)

2016 2015
REVENUE

Thrift store $ 221,727 $ 228916
Gift bars 2,483 2,335
Memberships 456 450
Donations 2,772 4,576
Provincial sales tax commissions 433 454
Interest 2,666 2,445

230,537 239,176

EXPENSES

Advertising and promotions 1,145 1,289
Amortization 2,538 2,538
Appreciation events 2,211 1,859
Conferences and meetings 873 2,623
Dues and training 1,387 800
Garbage and janitorial 13,492 14,043
Hospital contributions 128,918 144,512
Insurance 3,494 2,870
Materials and supplies 5,093 6,437
Office 1,942 1,983
Repairs and maintenance 14,739 3,867
Scholarships and donations 18,540 58,250
Telephone and utilities 5,816 6,025

200,188 247,096

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR $ 30349 $ (7,920)




GRAND FORKS AUXILIARY TO THE BOUNDARY HOSPITAL SOCIETY

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(unaudited - see Notice to Reader)

2016 2015
Investment
in Capital
Assets Unrestricted Total Total
Balance, beginning of year $ 230,419 $ 406,534 $ 636,953 $ 644,873
Add:
Operating surplus for the year - 30,349 30,349 -
Less:
Operating deficit for the year - - B (7,920)
Amortization (2,538) 2,538 - -
BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 227,881 $ 439,421 $ 667,302 $ 636,953




GRAND FORKS AUXILIARY TO THE BOUNDARY HOSPITAL SOCIETY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016

(unaudited - see Notice to Reader)

2016 2015
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and short term deposits $ 438,534 $ 411,675
Accrued interest receivable 2,044 -
440,578 411,675
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (note 2) 227,880 230,419
$ 668,458 $ 642,094
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 1,156 $ 2,999
Provincial sales tax payable - 2,142
1,156 5,141
NET ASSETS
INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL ASSETS 227,881 230,419
UNRESTRICTED FUNDS 439,421 406,534

667,302 636,953

$ 668,458 $ 642,094

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

/ / ﬁ President

"'"V

ol JD%&A / Treasurer
&




GRAND FORKS AUXILIARY TO THE BOUNDARY HOSPITAL SOCIETY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(unaudited - see Notice to Reader)

1. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) The society follows the deferred method of recognition of externally designated contributions which matches
the revenue to the related expenditure.

{(b) Contibutions and Pledges
Contributed capital assets are recorded at fair value and the donated portion shown as a deferred
contribution. The latter is taken into revenue at the same rate as the asset is amortized.

Contributed material and services are not recorded in the financial statements.

Pledges receivable are recorded when received.

(c) Revenue Recognition - Donations
The cut-off date for donations is the same as the cut-off date for receipts issued in a year, and is based
on the postage date on the envelope for mail, or the date the donation is received.

Legacies, or bequests are recorded when received.

(d) Property, Equipment and Amortization
Property and equipment acquired during the year are written off as an expenditure during the year and
capitalized through the investment in capital assets account.

Property and equipment are recorded at cost and are amortized over their respective useful lives using the
straight line method at the following annual rates:

Building 1%

Equipment and furnishings 20%
Additions during the year are amortized at one-half their normal rate and no amortization is recorded
during the year of disposition.

2. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Accumulated Net Net

Cost Amortization 2016 2015
Land $ 34,182 $ - $ 34,182 $ 34,182
Building 218,679 25,332 193,347 195,534
Equipment and furnishings 5,364 5,013 351 703

Incorporation costs 129 129 - -

$ 258354 $ 30474 $ 227,880 $230,419




Leg’on JUL 17 2007

British Columbia/Yukon Command THE CORPORATION OF

THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

July 14, 2017

The Corporation of the City of Grand Forks
Box 220

Grand Forks, BC VOH 1HO

To Whom It May Concern,

TAX EXEMPTION FOR 2018

T RECEWED

The Royal Canadian Legion
Branch 59

7353 6" Ave, PO Box 836
Grand Forks, BC VOH 1HO
Tel: 250-442-8400

Fax: 250-442-8459

Email: rclbr59@gmail.com

The Royal Canadian Legion Br 59 Grand Forks is submitting for Tax Exemption for 2017. We
cannot provide you with a budget for the current and following years because to date this

Branch has not completed or followed a budget.

Please find enclosed the following paperwork as our submission:
a. Application Form and attachments; and

b. Copy of 2016’s Financial Statement.

Submitted for your consideration.

Thank you,

7t

President

RCL Br 59 Grand Forks
Ph: 250-666-0302

Email: rclbrs9@gmail.com

There iy strength and power in numbers



Describe how your organization is accessible to, and benefits the residents of
Grand Forks?

We are a Private Club, but we continually open our doors to the community on a regular
basis by putting on dinners, sports, etc.

We maintain a list of organizations we annually donate to: BETHS (Boundary
Emergency Transition Housing Society), Whispers of Hope, our local Seniors Club,
Boundary Food Bank, BFIS, Boundary Women’s Shelter, Fall Fair Society, Christina
Lake Food Hamper, and Gospel Chapel. We also donate to both volunteer Fire
Departments in Grand Forks and Christina Lake annually and try to fulfil other requests
that come in as funds allow.

We have also donated to Youth organizations: Boundary Youth Soccer, Junior Curling,
BMX Club. We donate funds and the free use of our hall to Boundary 841 Air Cadets.

We are proud of our Scholarship donations which are provided to students for their
continued educational needs.

Our services to Veterans in our community through our Poppy Trust Fund is on the rise
with assistance given already this year to three families.

We continue to hold a Breakfast with Santa each year for the children and families
within our community with the proceeds going to the Christmas Hampers Toys for the
children. We also put on many dinners throughout the year open to the community to
attend.

In the event of a fire or flood disaster, our legion can be counted on for support. Our
local Seniors Club was flooded out and our Branch stepped up and donated the use of
our hall for free to them so their events could continue.

We also host Legion conventions in our Zone of West Kootenay which includes the
attendance of the other eight Branches within our Zone: Rossland, Castlegar, Trail,
Nelson, Salmo, Kaslo, Slocan and Nakusp. This helps business in our community with
an influx of revenue, as well as advertising our wonderful community.

We strive to keep our legion active and responsible.

Page 2|2



Describe your organization activities. Include a short history of your organization
and briefly describe its goals and objectives:

The activities carried out within the walls of our Branch are varied and open to the
community. We offer fun sport activities: Darts, Horseshoes and Texas Hold'em; we
put on quite a few dinners throughout the year; September 17" we will be hosting our
first Free Veterans Luncheon (open to all Veterans in the community not just Legion
members); in September, we are starting bi-weekly Seniors Coffee Hours; and we hold
social functions like Dances. We participate in parades and celebrations within our
community with our Colour Party. We also organize and run the local Remembrance
Day Services.

Our organization was established in 1926, and we are pleased to be celebrating 91
years of service to our community this year.

The Legion’s main objective is to provide a strong voice and to improve the lives of
Veterans, including serving Canadian Armed Forces and RCMP, and their families. This
has been our principal objective since our inception and we will continue to work for it
today and every day forward. It's our duty. Our goal is to annually promote
Remembrance and serve our community and country.

We are a non-profit organization and we contribute greatly to various charitable

organizations in Grand Forks and district areas — along with other organizations who
have requested financial assistance in the province for over 40 years.

Page 1|2



LU THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

=

Settle down.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTION

Note: Application must be received by July 31, 2017 at City Hall for consideration for tax exemption in the
following year.

Name of Organization: —’H{\Q, QO\JIC}\ Cﬂl\Q{_’j\\lQﬂ Lﬁ%}bf\ (3)1’ 501 G’(UJ\C]L lE)FkS

Mailing Address: gOX 8%
Grard Fotks  BC \[OH | HO

Contact Person & Title: —r_e,rr\-‘ m )
Telephone Number: X50- (Obé 00 E-mail: {‘(L\brﬁci @ Cj\rmi\ CDwv

Registered Non-Profit? Yes gNo l_—_l Registration Number: ' DS’OCZ é‘? 75

Registered Charity? Yes D No I:l Registration Number:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR WHICH AN EXEMPTION IS BEING CLAIMED:
* You may list all the properties on one application form, as long as they are being used for the same purpose.

Civic Address(es): 1255 (‘_o_ra\ IAUQ i G'mmfi [:m’k_g‘ p)C/

Legal Description(s) LO'*'S I%’ lOI =QO P\\fﬁ(‘t\ﬁ &q l)L— l@g
‘SB\H).I Alon A\

Folio Number(s): dIO O0AHT. 000 210 0347, 005
RIO OoR4T.0)0 X0 ©O03¢ 7.0/ 5
KO 003 447 g‘go Rto OOR2+47 . 0325

S0 007 . 030
Is any part of the property used for non-charitable, non-philanthropic or for-profit purposes?

Yes I:' No g If yes, please explain;




THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

Settle down.

Please describe your organization’s activities. Include a short history of your organization and briefly describe
its goals and objectives. (Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)

See Pt d\eo{

Please describe how your organization is accessible to, and benefits the residents of Grand Forks.

See Pdaded.

Please provide details on other sources of funding.

Public donakions

Talbooo&xl '. Presic\eM

Authorized Signature

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED

Copy of most current financial statements
Copy of budget for the current and following year (if available)




_ Page 1
- R.C.L. Gaming Account

Transactions by Account Report 2016-01-01 to 2016-12-31
Sorted by: Transaction Number

Date Comment Source # Tr... Debits Credits Balance

5010 Charitable Donations - Dr
2016-01-27 Amanda Hoodi... chq 310 J9 500.00 - 500.00 Dr
2016-02-17 Bound Youth S... chq 314 J17 300.00 - 800.00 Dr
2016-02-17  Junior Curling chq 315 J18 300.00 - 1,100.00 Dr
2016-04-21 CL Firefighters ... chq 326 J47 100.00 - 1,200.00 Dr
2016-04-21 Whispers of Ho... chq 327 J48 500.00 - 1,700.00 Dr
2016-04-21 Bound Food B... chq 328 J49 500.00 - 2,200.00 Dr
2016-05-18 V Pavan schol... chq 333 J57 250.00 - 2,450.00 Dr
2016-05-18 BMX Club chq 334 J58 300.00 - 2,750.00 Dr
2016-05-18 GF Fire & Res... ¢chq 335 J59 500.00 - 3,250.00 Dr
2016-05-18 CL Fire & Resc... chq 336 J60 500.00 - 3,750.00 Dr
2016-07-05 Beths chq 347 J82 500.00 - 4,250.00 Dr
2016-09-21 BFIS chq 359 J110 500.00 - 4,750.00 Dr
2016-09-21 Bound Women'... chg 360 J111 500.00 - 5,250.00 Dr
2016-09-21 GF Senior;s chq 361 J112 500.00 - 5,750.00 Dr
2016-10-11 Fall Fair Society chq 366 J121 25.00 - 5,775.00 Dr
2016-10-24 BETHS chq 370 J124 500.00 - 6,275.00 Dr
2016-10-24 GF Food Bank chq 371 J125 500.00 - 6,775.00 Dr
2016-10-24 Whispers of Ho... chq 372 J126 500.00 - 7,275.00 Dr
2016-11-22 CL Food Hamper chq 379 J142 500.00 - 7,775.00 Dr
2016-11-22 Gospel Chapel... chg 380 J143 500.00 - 8,275.00 Dr
2016-11-22 RC Air Cadets chqg 381 J144 500.00 - 8,775.00 Dr
2016-12-19 GF Fire & Res... chq 387 J162 500.00 - 9,275.00 Dr
2016-12-19 GF food Bank chq 388 J163 500.00 - 9,775.00 Dr
2016-12-19 Bndry Women'... chqg 389 J164 500.00 - 10,275.00 Dr

10,275.00 -

bo\/\ccx-\co\ns -Qo( \O\,S\' \\Q(lr' Q‘QO\@_ (Ve fiJrC‘Fl‘Oé’c{

C{O\nr\% 6\"/\%‘55; 50 our OQOV\OQL}orxS are not oS
)f\?%x\ os the Jears \peldee .

Printed On: 2017-07-12



Royal Canadian Legion Br.59

Income Statement 2016-01-01 to 2016-12-31

REVENUE

Sales Revenue

Sales - Liquor With Mix
Sales - Draft - Glass

Sales - Draft - Mug

Sales - Draft - Jug

Sales - Guiness Draft

Sales - Wine, Ciders, Coolers
Sales - Bottled Beer

Sales - Confectionary

Sales - Off-Sales Beer (Cans)

Net Sales

Other Revenue

2016 Dues

Rent

Rental dep

Ways & Means

Snowball

Keno Commissions

Interest Income
Miscellaneous Revenue
Furniture Fund

P.S.T. Vendor's Commission
Donations

Sunday Donations

Zone Donations & Expenses
Sports

Breakopen Ticket Sales
Legion Resale Supplies

Total Other Revenue

From Gaming
Admin. Fee
Labour Meat Draw

Total Gaming

TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENSE

Lounge Purchases
Liquor
Draft

2,626.45
19,636.84

7,887.04
23,977.59
24,487 .41

306.76
14,597.82

7,996.96
10,560.26

7,536.55

754.90

98,105.29

12,098.00
1,500.00
100.00
1,804.15
3.25
5,948.79
115.09
803.80
1,180.15
599.61
1,509.38
2,043.40
391.27
317.75
20,737.00
175.35

49,326.99

993.18
742.00

1,735.18

149,167 .46

Page 1



- - Royal Canadian Legion Br.59

Income Statement 2016-01-01 to 2016-12-31

Guiness - Draft
Bottled Beer

Off Sales - Beer
Wine, Ciders, Coolers
Pop / Non-Beer
Confectionary

Total Lounge Purchases
Resale Supplies

R & M Building (Lounge)
Supplies - Lounge

R & M Building
Breakopen Tkts. Purchases
R & M Eq. (Lounge)

R & M Eq. (Hall)

Litter Dep. (Misc.)

Draft Litter Dep.

Recycle Fees

Office

Interest & Bank Charges
Advertising

Total Cost of Goods Sold

Payroll Expenses
Wages & Salaries
El Expense
CPP Expense
WCB Expense

Total Payroll Expense

General & Administrative Expe...

Insurance

Administration

P.R.

Janitorial - Hall

Janitorial - Lounge
Security

Conventions - Zone meetings
Honours & Awards
Breakopen Paid Out
Licences & Permits
Inventory Adjust
Breakopen Tkt. Inv. Adjust
Utilities - Lounge (55%)
Utilities - Hall (45%)
Sports

7,518.64
4,798.05

525.32
3,415.10
1,552.41
1,921.53

41,994.34
197.67
438.97

1,148.08
8,516.88
4,099.33
4,028.46
120.38
72.60
151.27
138.52
701.97
607.79
188.10

62,404.36

45,727.51
1,202.18
1,019.09

305.34

48,254.12

4,168.00
1,286.90
36.85
443.57
450.96
303.77
6.00
158.50
13,504.00
1,258.65
-236.86
-234.58
7,250.04
4,576.01
100.00

Page 2



- 'Royal Canadian Legion Br.59
Income Statement 2016-01-01 to 2016-12-31

Ways & Means

Zone Meetings

2016 Per Capita Tax

West Kootenay Per Cap Tax
Cash Short / Over
Advertising & Promotions
Bad Debts

Property Taxes
Miscellaneous Expenses

Total General & Admin. Expen...
TOTAL EXPENSE

NET INCOME

1,152.32
342.89
9,425.21
388.50
-334.56
40.50
-30.00
2,037.36
971.32

47,065.35
157,723.83

-8,5666.37

Page 3



The Corporation of the city of Grand Forks Fr\ E C E VE D

JUL 72017

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTION THE CORPORATION OF
THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

Note: Application must be received by July 31, 2017 at City Hall for consideration for tax exemption in the
following year.

Name of Organization: Grand Forks Seniors’ Society (previously Seniors Center Branch 68)
Mailing address: Grand Forks Seniors’ Society, Box 553, Grand Forks , BC VOH 1HO
Contact Person & Title: Ralph White, President Grand Forks Seniors’ Society

Telephone Number: 250-442-3038 E-mail: seniorcitizens68@gmail.com
Registered Non-Profit? Yes - X No Registration Number: S0004367BC001
Registered Charity? Yes No - X Registration Number;

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR WHICH AN EXEMPTION IS BEING CLAIMED:

Civic Address(es): 565 — 71t Avenue, Grand Forks
Legal Description(s): Block 18 Plan 89
P.L. 108 SDYD

Folio Number(s)

Is any part of the property used for non-charitable, non-philanthropic or for-profit purposes?

Yes No—-X If yes, please explain:

&
C)O — Soct

(UBH T~ = o) TOr3~ cf:xem?«%’\ah

1|Page



Please describe your organization’s activities. Include a short history of your organization and briefly describe
its goals and objectives. (Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)

The purpose of the Grand Forks Seniors’ Society is to provide a forum for seniors who are

residents of Grand Forks, and the Regional District of Kootenay Boundary in British

Columbia, Canada to meet and engage in various activities.

Since 1974 we have provided a place for Seniors to meet and enjoy social activities. We have

on going Cribbage Card Games, Carpet Bowling, Crafts and Quilting.

Please describe how your organization is accessible to, and benefits the residents of Grand Forks.

A great hall for the community to use for senior’s activities, meetings, weddings, funerals (Celebration

of Life), dances, family reunions, adult and childrens’ birthday parties. We have a very reasonable rental rate,

so all people can afford our facility.

Please provide details on other sources of funding.

Our source of funding is the income from hall rentals. Occasionally we obtain Grants from New Horizons for

major capital expenses. The last grant was to replace our flooring.

Vs

T

7 Authorized Signature

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED
Copy of most current financial statements — For 2016 and Jan. to May 2017 (incl.)
Copy of budget for the current and following year (if available) — (We do not make a budget).

2|Page



4:58 PM

07/06/17
Accrual Basis

Grand Forks Seniors’ Society

Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2016

ASSETS
Current Assets

Chequing/Savings
10100 - BANK

10400 -
10500 -
10600 -
10650 -
10680 -

#000 Non-Guar.Equity Shares

Petty Cash

#002 Comm.Builder Cheq.557140

Bond Buster 1yr. #1662634
Coffee Fund

Total 10100 - BANK

Total Chequing/Savings

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets

15000 - Furniture and Equipment
15050 - Computer, Printer, Acessories
15100 - Buildings - Operating

Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

24300 - Memberships Next Year (2017)

Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity

30000 - Opening Balance Equity
32000 - Unrestricted Net Assets

Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Dec 31, 16

25.00
58.78
19,182.77
12,203.99
-50.00

31,420.54

31,420.54
31,420.54

13,701.56
3,202.02
118,000.00

134,903.58
166,324.12

1,460.00
1,460.00

1,460.00

1,460.00

152,642.93
2,699.58
9,521.61

164,864.12
166,324.12

Page 1



4:53 PM

2017-07-06
Accrual Basis

Trial Balance
As of December 31, 2016

Grand Forks Seniors' Society

10400

41303

41330

41380

41350

42030

46430

63010
63020

64210
64220

65260

66010 -
66020 -
66030 -
66040 -

TOTAL

- #000 Non-Guar.Equity Shares
10500 -
10600 -
10650 -
10680 -
13000 -
15000 -
15050 -
15100 -
24300 -
30000 -
32000 -
41210 -
- Art/Craft/Bake Sale
41305 -
41310 -
41320 -
- Choir

- Senior Dances
41380 -
41340 -

Petty Cash

#002 Comm.Builder Cheq.557140

Bond Buster 1yr. #1662634
Coffee Fund

Prepaid Memberships
Furniture and Equipment
Computer, Printer, Acessories
Buildings - Operating
Memberships Next Year (2017)
Opening Balance Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets

Bank Dividends

Bake Sale
Crib
Carpet Bowling

Kung Fu
Quilters / Crafts

- Quilt Connection
41360 -
41370 -
41510 -
41520 -
42010 -
42020 -
- Membership Dues 2017
43410 -
43450 -
43451 -
- Miscellaneous Revenue
46432 -
60920 -
62140 -
62150 -
62160 -
62165 -
62170 -
62810 -
62830 -
62880 -
62890 -

Quilting - Loose Threads
Modern Quilting

Hall Rentals

Rental Security Deposits
Membership Dues 2015
Membership Dues 2016

Grant - New Horizons
Donations
Donation Thanksgiving Dinner

Coffee Fund

Business Registration Fees
Legal Fees

OQutside Contract Services
Advertising & Promotions
Sunshine Cards
Miscellaneous

Hall Renovations & Materials
Repair & Maintenance
Electrical

Dumping Fees

- Janitorial Services
- Janitorial Supplies
64010 -
- West Kootenay Seniors Assoc.
- 8.C.A. of BC (Provincial)
64230 -
65010 -
65020 -
65040 -
65080 -
65120 -
65220 -
65230 -
- Other Costs

Telephone, Telecommunications

Returned Security Deposit

KCOSA

Bank, Service Charge

Postage, Mailing Service
Supplies-Office

Alarm Protection / Emer. Lights
Engraving Memorial Plaques
Insurance - Building/Liability
Seniors Thanksgiving Dinner

Natural Gas - Fortis
Utilities - Elect.,Water, Sewer
Taxes - City

Dec 31, 16
Debit Credit
25.00
58.78
19,182.77
12,203.99
50.00
0.00
13,701.56
3,202.02
118,000.00
1,460.00
152,642.93
2,699.58
3.55
298.75
240.00
2,619.00
610.00
231.00
987.00
691.00
589.00
76.00
179.00
6.00
7,425.00
3,100.00
0.00
2,145.00
0.00
25,000.00
870.55
1,824.00
65.00
171.00
125.00
235.20
19.94
77.81
6.99
15.50
19,839.53
542 .44
149.00
14.30
3,600.00
837.11
3,000.00
48.50
516.00
50.80
17.25
19.43
217.23
251.37
16.35
2,347.00
2,520.00
26.03
531.28
794.07
1,739.50
51.61
203,983.36 203,983.36
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4:54 PM

2017-07-06
Accrual Basis

Grand Forks Seniors' Society

Statement of Financial Income and Expense

January through December 2016

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
41200 - INTEREST, DIVIDENDS
41210 - Bank Dividends

Total 41200 - INTEREST, DIVIDENDS

41300 - ACTIVITIES
41303 - Art/Craft/Bake Sale
41305 - Bake Sale
41310 - Crib
41320 - Carpet Bowling
41330 - Choir
41380 - Senior Dances
41390 - Kung Fu

Total 41300 - ACTIVITIES

41339 - QUILTERS, TOTAL
41340 - Quilters / Crafts
41350 - Quilt Connection
41360 - Quilting - Loose Threads
41370 - Modern Quilting

Total 41339 - QUILTERS, TOTAL

41500 - RENTALS - HALL - SOUND SYS.
41510 - Hall Rentals
41520 - Rental Security Deposits

Total 41500 - RENTALS - HALL - SOUND SYS.

42000 - MEMBERSHIP DUES
42010 - Membership Dues 2015
42020 - Membership Dues 2016
42030 - Membership Dues 2017

Total 42000 - MEMBERSHIP DUES

43400 - GRANTS, DONATIONS
43410 - Grant - New Horizons
43450 - Donations
43451 - Donation Thanksgiving Dinner

Total 43400 - GRANTS, DONATIONS

46400 - OTHER TYPES OF INCOME
46430 - Miscellaneous Revenue
46432 - Coffee Fund

Total 46400 - OTHER TYPES OF INCOME
Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense

60900 - Business Expenses
60920 - Business Registration Fees
62140 - Legal Fees
62150 - Outside Contract Services
62160 - Advertising & Promotions
62165 - Sunshine Cards
62170 - Miscellaneous

Total 60900 - Business Expenses

Unclassified

3.55
3.55

298.75
240.00
2,619.00
610.00
231.00
987.00
691.00

5,676.75

589.00
76.00
179.00
6.00

850.00

7,425.00
3,100.00

10,525.00

0.00
2,145.00
0.00

2,145.00

25,000.00
870.55

1,824.00

27,694.55

65.00
171.00

236,00
47,130.85

47,130.85

125.00
235.20
19.94
77.81
6.99
15.50

480.44

TOTAL

3.55
3.55

298.75
240.00
2,619.00
610.00
231.00
987.00
691.00

5,676.75

589.00
76.00
179.00
6.00

850.00

7,425.00
3,100.00

10,525.00

0.00
2,145.00
0.00

2,145.00

25,000.00
870.55
1,824.00

27,694.55

65.00
171.00

236.00
47,130.85
47,130.85

125.00
235.20
19.94
77.81
6.99
15.50

480.44

Page 1



4:54 PM

2017-07-06
Accrual Basis

Grand Forks Seniors' Society

Statement of Financial Income and Expense
January through December 2016

62800 - FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
62810 - Hall Renovations & Materials
62830 - Repair & Maintenance
62880 - Electrical
62890 - Dumping Fees

Total 62800 - FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

63000 - JANITORIAL
63010 - Janitorial Services
63020 - Janitorial Supplies

Total 63000 - JANITORIAL

64000 - RENTAL EXPENSE
64010 - Returned Security Deposit

Total 64000 - RENTAL EXPENSE

64200 - MEETING / CONVENTION EXPENSE
64210 - West Kootenay Seniors Assoc.
64220 - S.C.A. of BC (Provincial)

64230 - KCOSA

Total 64200 - MEETING / CONVENTION EXPENSE

65000 - OPERATIONS
65010 - Bank, Service Charge
65020 - Postage, Mailing Service
65040 - Supplies-Office
65080 - Alarm Protection / Emer. Lights
65120 - Engraving Memorial Plaques

Total 65000 - OPERATIONS

65200 - OTHER TYPES OF EXPENSES
65220 - Insurance - Building/Liability
65230 - Seniors Thanksgiving Dinner
65260 - Other Costs

Total 65200 - OTHER TYPES OF EXPENSES

66000 - UTILITIES / TAXES
66010 - Telephone, Telecommunications
66020 - Natural Gas - Fortis
66030 - Utilities - Elect.,Water, Sewer
66040 - Taxes - City

Total 66000 - UTILITIES / TAXES
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Unclassified TOTAL
19,839.53 19,839.53
542.44 542.44
149.00 149.00
14.30 14.30
20,545.27 20,545.27
3,600.00 3,600.00
837.11 837.11
443711 4,437 .11
3,000.00 3,000.00
3,000.00 3,000.00
48.50 48.50
516.00 516.00
50.80 50.8q
615.30 615.30
17.25 17.25
19.43 19.43
217.23 217.23
251.37 251.37
16.35 16.35
521.63 521.63
2,347.00 2,347.00
2,520.00 2,520.00
26.03 26&3_
4,893.03 4,893.03
531.28 531.28
794.07 794.07
1,739.50 1,739.50
51.61 5_1 .ﬂ
3,116.46 3,116.46
37,609.24 37,609.24
9,521.61 9,§2E
9,521.61 9,521.61




4:58 PM Grand Forks Seniors' Society

07/06/17 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of July 6, 2017
Jul 6, 17
ASSETS
Current Assets
Chequing/Savings
10100 - BANK
10400 - #000 Non-Guar.Equity Shares 25.00
10500 - Petty Cash 58.78
10600 - #002 Comm.Builder Cheq.557140 12,713.44
10650 - Bond Buster 1yr. #1662634 12,203.99
10680 - Coffee Fund ] -50.00
Total 10100 - BANK 24,951.21
Total Chequing/Savings 24,951.21
Total Current Assets 24,951.21
Fixed Assets
15000 - Furniture and Equipment 13,701.56
15050 - Computer, Printer, Acessories 3,202.02
15100 - Buildings - Operating 118,000.00
Total Fixed Assets 134,903.58
TOTAL ASSETS 159,854.79
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity
30000 - Opening Balance Equity 162,642.93
32000 - Unrestricted Net Assets 12,221.19
Net Income - -5,009.33
Total Equity 159,854.79

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 159,854.79

Page 1



4:59 PM

2017-07-06
Accrual Basis

Grand Forks Seniors' Society

Trial Balance
As of May 31, 2017

10400 -
10500 -
10600 -
10650 -
10680 -
13000 -
15000 -
15050 -
15100 -
24300 -
- Opening Balance Equity
32000 -
41210 -
41310 -
41320 -
41330 -
41380 -
41390 -
- Quilters / Crafts
41350 -
- Quilting - Loose Threads
41510 -
41520 -
42030 -
- Office Supplies
62810 -
62830 -

30000

41340

41360

60910

63010

63020

64220

65260

TOTAL

#000 Non-Guar.Equity Shares
Petty Cash

#002 Comm.Builder Cheq.557140
Bond Buster 1yr. #1662634
Coffee Fund

Prepaid Memberships

Furniture and Equipment
Computer, Printer, Acessories
Buildings - Operating
Memberships Next Year (2017)

Unrestricted Net Assets
Bank Dividends

Crib

Carpet Bowling

Choir

Senior Dances

Kung Fu

Quilt Connection

Hall Rentals

Rental Security Deposits
Membership Dues 2017

Hall Renovations & Materials
Repair & Maintenance

- Janitorial Services
- Janitorial Supplies
64010 -
64210 -

Returned Security Deposit
West Kootenay Seniors Assoc.

- §.C.A. of BC (Provincial)
65110 -
65120 -
65220 -

Registrar of BC
Engraving Memorial Plaques
Insurance - Building/Liability

- Other Costs
66010 -
66020 -
66030 -

Telephone, Telecommunications
Natural Gas - Fortis
Utilities - Elect.,Water, Sewer

May 31, 17
Debit Credit
25.00
58.78
12,713.44
12,203.99
50.00
0.00
13,701.56
3,202.02
118,000.00
0.00
152,642.93
12,221.19
1.26
880.00
228.00
17.00
174.00
297.00
227.00
36.00
68.00
2,225.00
800.00
2,100.00
174.90
4,172.06
284.37
1,500.00
70.57
800.00
48.00
480.00
40.00
14.34
2,375.00
34.02
177.31
924.39
967.63
171,967.38 171,967.38
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4:57 PM

2017-07-06
Accrual Basis

Grand Forks Seniors' Society

Statement of Financial Income and Expense
January through May 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
41200 : INTEREST, DIVIDENDS
41210 - Bank Dividends

Total 41200 - INTEREST, DIVIDENDS

41300 - ACTIVITIES
41310 - Crib
41320 - Carpet Bowling
41330 - Choir
41380 - Senior Dances
41390 - Kung Fu

Total 41300 - ACTIVITIES

41339 - QUILTERS, TOTAL
41340 - Quilters / Crafts
41350 - Quilt Connection
41360 - Quilting - Loose Threads

Total 41339 - QUILTERS, TOTAL

41500 - RENTALS - HALL - SOUND SYS.
41510 - Hall Rentals
41520 - Rental Security Deposits

Total 41500 - RENTALS - HALL - SOUND SYS.

42000 - MEMBERSHIP DUES
42030 - Membership Dues 2017

Total 42000 - MEMBERSHIP DUES
Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
60900 - Business Expenses
60910 - Office Supplies

Total 60900 - Business Expenses

62800 - FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
62810 - Hall Renovations & Materials
62830 - Repair & Maintenance

Total 62800 - FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

63000 - JANITORIAL
63010 - Janitorial Services
63020 - Janitorial Supplies

Total 63000 - JANITORIAL

64000 - RENTAL EXPENSE
64010 - Returned Security Deposit

Total 64000 - RENTAL EXPENSE

64200 - MEETING / CONVENTION EXPENSE
64210 - West Kootenay Seniors Assoc.
64220 - S.C.A. of BC (Provincial)

Total 64200 - MEETING / CONVENTION EXPENSE

Unclassified TOTAL
1.26 1.26
1.26 1.26
880.00 880.00
228.00 228.00
17.00 17.00
174.00 174.00
297.00 297.00
1,596.00 1,596.00
227.00 227.00
36.00 36.00
68.00 68.00
331.00 331.00
2,225.00 2,225.00
800.00 800.00
3,025.00 3,025.00
2,100.00 2,100.00
2,100.00 2,100.00
7,053.26 7,053.26
7,053.26 7.053.26
174.90 174.9Q
174.90 174.90
4,172.06 4,172.06
284.37 284.37
4,456.43 4,456.43
1,500.00 1,500.00
70.57 70.57
1,5670.57 1,5670.57
800.00 800.00
800.00 800.00
48.00 48.00
480.00 480.00
528.00 528.00

Page 1



4:57 PM Grand Forks Seniors' Society

2017-07-06
Accrual Basis

Statement of Financial Income and Expense
January through May 2017

65000 - OPERATIONS
65110 - Registrar of BC
65120 - Engraving Memorial Plaques

Total 65000 - OPERATIONS

65200 - OTHER TYPES OF EXPENSES
65220 - Insurance - Building/Liability
65260 - Other Costs

Total 65200 - OTHER TYPES OF EXPENSES

66000 - UTILITIES / TAXES
66010 - Telephone, Telecommunications
66020 - Natural Gas - Fortis
66030 - Utilities - Elect.,Water, Sewer

Total 66000 - UTILITIES / TAXES
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Unclassified TOTAL B
40.00 40.00
14.34 14.34

54.34 54.34
2,375.00 2,375.00
34.02 340_2
2,409.02 2,409.02
177.31 177.31
924.39 924.39
967.63 967.63
2,069.33 2,069.33
12,062.59 12,062.59
-5,009.33 -5,009.33
-5,009.33

-5,009.33

Page 2



The Corporation of the City of Grand Forks

2018
APPLICATION FOR TAX EXEMPT STATUS FOR 2017

Note: Application must be received by July 31st at City Hall for consideration for tax
exemption in the following year.

Name of applicant: Phoenix Manor Society | R E C F’ H 7 E D
(formerly Abbeyfield Centennial House Sociéty) a4
JUL 142017

_ THE CORPORATION OF
THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

Mailing address: Box 902, Grand Forks, BC VOH 1HO

Civic Address of the Property(s)
For Which the Exemption is being applied for; 876 — 72" Ave. Grand Forks BC

Legal Description of the Property(s): Parcel B Portion (KF1958) Block 45 Plan 72 DL 108

Contact person: Homer Good Q—"’Q‘ slene ] Cha '
Title: Chairman N e - P |
Telephone number: 250-442-5302 No, 8€75a 3440 RR.OTOo
Email goodh@telus.net

Total Budget: $145,800

Most Current Financial Statement must be attached to this form.
Other sources of funding:

The residents of PHOENIX MANOR provide all of our income through their monthly rents.
We originally budgeted for 80% occupancy. Currently our break-even is about 85%
occupancy due to increasing costs. In July 2013 we had to raise the rents to the residents
and refinanced our mortgage to reduce the payment to cover our increasing operating
costs. This is a severe burden to some of the residents, who are all single senior citizens,
many with limited incomes.

Describe your organization. Include a short history of your organization and briefly
describe its goals and objectives. (Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)

PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY had its beginnings as Abbeyfield Centennial House Society.

Abbeyfield Centennial House Society was incorporated in 1997 with the mandate of
establishing an "Abbeyfield Home" in Grand Forks. Pioneer Village Society donated its assets
to Abbeyfield Centennial House Society to make establishing the home a possibility. Those
assets were all from non-governmental sources. With a huge amount of volunteer hours by
the directors and many community donations the home was built. The home can
accommodate ten single seniors. The residents have a safe and secure home including
meals, in a non-institutional setting. This provides the good nutrition and companionship that
is commonly lacking for single seniors.

The name of the society was changed to PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY in 2013 when the
local society disaffiliated from the Canadian Abbeyfield Society for financial reasons.
PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY retains the original mandate and core values. It is not for profit
and is a registered charity. Volunteers carry out all management, some routine maintenance,
improvements and social activities. The Officers and Directors of PHOENIX MANOR
SOCIETY are all volunteers and receive no remuneration.



How does your organization benefit the Community of Grand Forks?

PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY provides a quality senior's residence and the only, not for profit,
supportive care facility, in Grand Forks. This allows our residents to continue living in the
community with dignity while avoiding the necessity of residing in a public care facility at
substantial public expense. The home was built and is operated using local suppliers and
trades persons whenever reasonably possible. Local seniors are given preference for
accommodation. PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY employs five local persons. This means that
there are up to fifteen persons contributing to local business who might well otherwise have to
reside outside of Grand Forks.

Many other, not for profit, supportive care homes in BC are given tax exemptions.

The board of PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY continues in its goal of providing affordable
seniors housing in a non-institutional environment. Assistance from the City of Grand Forks
in offsetting some of our cost increases through tax exemption will assist in achieving our
long-term success. Tax exemptions in the past have contributed greatly to our financial
health. We urge council to continue to recognize the contribution of this home and its seniors
through granting a tax exemption for 2018

.r v N g
& gl
P Homer Good

Chairman



PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2016



PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2016

INDEX

STATEMENT A -Statement of Operations

STATEMENT B -Statement of Changes in Fund Balances
STATEMENT C -Statement of Financial Position

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY STATEMENT A
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Replacement
Operating Capital Asset Reserve Total Total
Fund Fund Fund 2016 2015
REVENUES
Tenant rent $ 156,630 $ - $ - $ 156,630 § 133,901
Insurance proceeds - - - - 19,179
Phoenix Foundation 611 . - 611 616
Donations 150 - - 150 -
Patronage dividend and interest 99 - 285 384 451
Members Dues 35 - - 35 35
Disposition of capital assets - (902) - (902) (1,518)
157,525 (902) 285 156,908 152,664
EXPENDITURES
Advertising 730 - - 730 1,281
Amortization - 17,636 - 17,636 17,382
Bookkeeping fees 3,371 - - 3,371 4,893
Cable 2,766 - - 2,766 2,766
Dues and fees 175 - - 175 398
Electricity, water and sewer 6,082 - - 6,082 4,434
Food 20,135 - - 20,135 18,976
Heating and hot water 2,416 - - 2,416 3,178
Insurance 5,831 - - 5,831 5,682
Mortgage interest 132 - - 132 1,314
Office supplies and service charges 680 - - 680 528
Property taxes 92 - - 92 40
Repairs and maintenance 19,542 - - 19,542 14,093
Security 459 - - 459 441
Service contracts, cleaning and
gardening 3,739 - - 3,739 1,492
Supplies 706 - - 706 684
Telephone 2,186 - . 2,186 2,062
Tenant entertainment 746 - - 746 714
Travel and training 594 - - 594 680
Wages and benefits 65,999 - - 65,999 69,121
136,381 17,636 - 154,017 150,159
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES $ 21,144 § (18,538) § 285 § 2,891 § 2,505

See accompanying notes to financial statements



PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

STATEMENT B

BEGINNING BALANCE

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures - Statement A

Interfund transfers
Capital assets purchased
Replacement assets purchased
Principal payments on mortgage
Transfer to replacement reserve fund
Cash Transfers from Replacement
Reserve

ENDING BALANCE

Replacement

Operating Capital Asset Reserve Total Total
Fund Fund Fund 2016 2015
(Note 1)

s 6,734 $§ 370,802 $§ 60,456 § 437,992 § 419,638
21,144 (18,538) 285 2,891 2,505
(7,213) 7,213 - - -
(1,771) 1,771 E - -

23,044 (23,044) - -
(9,360) 9,360 - -
4,099 (4,099) - «

$ 13,633 § 384,292 § 42,958 § 440,883 $ 422,143

See accompanying notes to financial statements



PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2016

STATEMENT C

Replacement
Operating Capital Asset Reserve Total Total
Fund Fund Fund 2016 2015
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash S 14,425 - $ - $ 14,425 § 3,088
Prepaid expenses = - - - 4,457
14,425 - - 14,425 7,545
INVESTMENTS - Note 1 - - 42,958 42,958 60,457
CAPITAL ASSETS - Notes 2 - 384,292 - 384,292 393,846
$ 14,425 384,292 § 42,958 $§ 441,675 § 461,848
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 792 B $ - $ 792 § 811
LONG-TERM DEBT = - - - 23,045
792 - - 792 23,856
FUND BALANCES
INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL ASSETS - 384,292 E 384,292 370,803
UNRESTRICTED - Statement B 13,633 - 42,958 56,591 67,189
13,633 384,292 42,958 440,883 437,992
S 14,425 384,292 $ 42,958 $ 441,675 S5 461,848
APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE
1&"« ;(BM , Director

See accompanying notes to financial statements




PHOENIX MANOR SOCIETY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016

Note 1 INVESTMENTS
Investments comprise of loans receivable to the Capital Asset Fund and investments established for
the Replacement Reserve Fund.

Replacement Reserve Fund
Is a Fund created to pay for major capital repairs to the Phoenix Manor Society.

2016 2015
Grand Forks District Savings Credit Union
Business savings account $ 10,499 $ 28,251
One year term with interest at 0.65%, matures March 15, 2017 32,459 32,206

§ 42,958 S 60,457

The changes in the replacement reserve fund consist of the following:

Balance, beginning of year $§ 60,456 S 55,186

Add: Transfer from operating fund for the year 9,360 9,360
Interest income 285 320

Less: Transfers to aperating fund (4,099) (4,408)
Credit Union mortgage principal payment (23,044) -

§ 42,958 S 60,458

Capital asset purchases for the year consists of:

Flooring $ 7,213 § -
Dishwasher 1,192 -
Washing machine 579 -
Kitchen Cabinets - 3,860
Range and Microwave - 1,122
Upstairs Foyer TV - 150
Dryer - 393
Dishwasher - 705

$ 8,984 § 6,230

Note 2 CAPITAL ASSETS

Net Book Value

Cost Accumulated 2016 2015
Amortization
Land $ 65,300 § = $ 65,300 $ 65,300
Building 560,890 251,314 309,576 318,242
Furniture 11,714 4,561 7,153 7,775
Pavement and sidewalk 6,654 4,391 2,263 2,529

$ 644,558 $§ 260,266 S 384,292 § 393,846
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Grand Forks & District Housing Society
Boundary Lodge Assisted Living
Unit 300, 7130 9% Street
~ Grand Forks, BC VOH 1H4 JUL 31 %
(250) 443-0006 -
(250) 443-0015 —THE Ciy o8 QRATION o [

_;__: 3

RE: Tax Exemption for 2018
From: Boundary Lodge Assisted Living

Attention: Juliette Rhodes- Chief Financial Officer

Please find attached the 2018 Tax Exemption Application for Boundary Lodge

Assisted Living. Please let me know if you require any further information.

Total 21 Pages including cover

Barbara Flein
Administrative Assistant
Boundary Lodge



Aaf-o<

The Corparation of the City of Grand Forks

Tax Exemption for 2018

APPICATION FOR PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTION

Note: Applications must be received by July 31, 2017 at City Hall for consideration for tax exemption in
the following year.

Name of Organization: Grand Forks & District Housing Society DBA: Boundary Lodge Assisted Living.

Mailing Address: 7130 9 Street, Unit 300
Grand Forks BC

VOH 1H4

Contact person & Title; Barbara Hein- Administrator
Telephone Number: 250-443-0006

Registered Charity: YES Registration Number: 87104 4764 RR 0001

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR: WHICH AN EXENPTION ]S BEING CLAIMED:
Civic Address: 7130 9% Street

Legal Description: Plan 29781, Lot A, DL # 108, Land District 54

Folio Nurber: 210 00416.000

Is any part of the property used for non-charitable, non-philanthrapic or for-profit purposes? - NO

..............................................................................................................................................................................................



3«%&/

Describe your organization. Include a short history of your organization and briefly describe its gaals
and objectives. (Attach a separate sheet if necessary):

In 2005 Grand Forks & District Housing Society partnered with BC Housing and interior Health to
manage and operate a 17 unit Assisted Living Facility with 24 hour care for those in need. Boundary
Lodge Assisted Living employs 22 staff and has an exceptional Board of Directors with a common goal of
providing affordable housing and care services for all individuals wa support. Boundary Lodge is a
Registered Charitable Society.

How does your organization benefit the community of Grand Forks?

Boundary Lodge is a great asset to our community, it offers affordable (funded) assisted living housing to
individuals in the community. Boundary Lodge also pravides nutritious Meals on Wheels Monday to
Friday to individuals living in their own homes. These meals are delivered by our dedicated volunteer
drivers, .

Boundary Lodge also operates a community based Senior Connection Day program each week, This
program is designed to meet the needs of individuals still residing In their own homes by providing social
interaction, nutrition, and involvement with the current tenants in Boundary Lodge. Boundary Lodge is
happy to offer a Respite room in our Lodge which allows individuals residing at home and family
member’s relief care when they require it. We pravide 24 hour care with meals and qualified staff.

A%horized Signature

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED

Copy of most current financial statements- Attached

Capy of the budget for the current & following year (if available) - Attached



11;08 AM Grand Forks & District Housing
190717 Profit & Loss Budget Overview
Accruat Basls April 2017 through March 2018

efR !

Ordinary Income/Expensa
Income
4000 - TOTAL ASSISTED LIVING RECEIPTS
4010 - Interlor Heatth Cantributions
4040 * Senior connection program - IH
4010 - Interior Health Contributions - Other

Total 4010 - Interior Health Contributions

4110 - Tenant Contribution - IH
4120 - hospitality services
4130 - Meals
4132 - Meals - tenante
4133 - Mealn Staff lunches
4134 - Meals - seniors connaction
4135 * Guast Meals

4138 - Meals on Wheels, receipts
Total 4130 - Meals
4150 - Botitle Refund
Total 4110 - Tenant Contribution - IH
Total 4000 - TOTAL ASSISTED LIVING RECEIPTS

4021 « SOC Donations
4500  TOTAL SHELTER RECEIPTS
4510 - BC Housing Contributions
4520 - BC housing subsidy payments

Total 4510 - BC Housing Contributions

4610 - Tenant Contributions
4620 - tenant rent/shelter
4630 - rasplte accomadation
4640 - hydro surcharge
4660 : cable repayable

Total 4610 - Tenant Contributions
Total 4500 - TOTAL SHELTER RECEIPTS

4990 - donations received
4992 - interest
4993 - |H Interest Earned

Total Income
Gross Proflt
Expanse
Reconclllation Discrepancies
5000 - TOTAL ASSISTED LIVING EXPENSES

5010 - Diract Care
5020 - Supplles, direct care

5050 - Wages and contracts, direct car
5080 - ALW Worker
5090 - Senior connections programme

Total $050 + Wapes and contracts, direct car
5010 - Diract Care - Other
Total $010 - Direct Care

Apr*17 - ...

10,319.80
362,411.66

372,731.26

131,176.50

680.00
912,00
1,028.00
577.00

9,738.00

12,935.00
0.04

144,111.51

516.842.77
&0.00

" 42,780.00

42,780.00

99,214.50
4,393.00
0.00

0.00

103,807.50

146,387 .50

1,025.00
6,368.26
732.81

671,406,34

671,406.34

-761.37

891.15

215,683.38
7.500.00

223,183.36
186.18
224,370.70

Page 1
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11:08 AM Grand Forks & District Housing
19/0717 Profit & L.oss Budget Overview
Accrual Basls April 2017 through March 2013
Apr*7.- ...
5310 - Payroll benefits
5920 - Payroli costs, CPP 198,409,556
5930 - Payroli costs, Et 11,400.99
5840 - WCB accruat 8311.24
5950 - Employee benefits package 19,343.80
5960 - Vacation pay 3,748.52
5970 - Paid tima off 30,439.77
5980 - RRSF expense 11,041.59
Total 5310 - Payroll benafits 101,695.46
Total 5000 « TOTAL ASSISTED LIVING EXPENSES 326,086.16
5210 - TOTAL HOSPITALITY ZACCOMODATION
5220 - licensas , permits & Insurance 1,170.35
5225 - Entertalnment 2,228.70
5227 « Craft & Activities Supplies 806.04
5230  Food costa 52,738.51
5232+ Meals on Whaals 300.00
5240 - minor equipment 309.1Q
5260 - Supplies, accommodationsg
£262 - housekeepingtaundry supplies 7,064.18
5264 - supplles {care component) 289,04
6260 - Supplies, accommodations - Other 184.17
Total 5260 - Supplies, accommaodations 7.547.39
5280 - Wages & Contracts Hospltality
5282 - multl-service worker/chet 67,383.14
Total 5280 - Wages & Contracts Hospltality 67,283.14
Total 5210 * TOTAL HOSPITALITY RACCOMODATION 132,484.23
5310 - TOTAL ADMINISTRATION & OVERHEAD
5410 - Office overhead and supplies
5420 - bank service charges 491.28
3430 - office overhead/supplies - tha 5,636.,32
5460 - telephone 2,535.28
§410 - Office overhead and supplies - Other 3,839.78
Total 5410 - Office overhiead and supplies 12,504,586
5470 - Criminal Record Checks 56.00
5510 - audit & logal, IHA 9.670.25
6520 - education and davelopment 699.00
£530 - Travel & Meals 772,70
$610 - Wage & Gontracts, administratio
£620 + AL coordinator, admin 54,999.88
5680 « clerical financial {iha) _34,998.90
Total 5610 - Wage & Contracte, admijnistratio 89,9909.78
Total 5310 - TOTAL ADMINISTRATION & OVERHEAD 113,702.39
5790 « 50OC Flowers 120.00
6210 - Acoommaodation services
6220 - sicontracts (security) - bhe ﬂ
Total 6210 - Accommodeation services 204.50

Page 2
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11:08 AM Grand Forks & District Housing
1907117 Profit & Loss Budget Overview
Accrual Basls April 2017 through March 2018
Apr"7-...
6710 + TOTAL PROPERTY COSTS
6750 - Total maint & Repairs
8751 - Yard Maintenance 42.04
6752 - Waint Contractors 26,087.50
6754 - building repairs 13,100.25
6756 + equipment maintenance 8,185.35
6758 - repairs 2,141.58
6760 - supplies (malntenance) 4,808.42
€770 - Gardening 169.05
6750 - Total maint & Repairs - Other 122.06
Total 6750 + Total maint & Repairs 52,456.25
6790 - proparty tax and licensar 51.81
6810 - utllittas
6820 - sewer 1,138.17
6830 - garhage pickup
6837 : Dump 273
6830 : garbage pickup - Other 2,324.74
Total 8830 - garbaga pickup 2,327.49
6840 - gan 11,187.79
6850 - hydro 38,244.74
6860 - water 1,004.60
Total 6810 - utliitles 63,902,79
6815 + Cable 1,113.10
Tatal 8710 - TOTAL PROPERTY COSTS 107,523.75
Total Expensa 679,339.66
Net Ordinary Income -7.933.32
Qther Income/Expanse
Other Income
4995 - RR Interest aarnad on Replacer 284.07
Total Othar Income 264.07
Net Othar Income 264,07
Net Income __-7669.25

o Page 3
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GRAND FORKS AND DISTRICT HOUSING SOCIETY @ﬁ
(Operoting as Boundary Lodge Assisted Living) C P

Financial Statements
Year Ended March 31, 2017
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GRAND FORKS AND DISTRICT HOUSING SOCIETY
(Operating as Boundory Lodge Assisted Living)

Index to Financial Statements
Year Ended March 31, 2017
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KEMP HARVEY BURCH KIENTZ INC.

Chartered Professional Accountants

J.R. (Jim) Burch, FCPA, FCGA

Sylvia Burch, CPA, CGA T: 250,442.2121
Sarah Kientz, BBA(App), CPA, CGA kempharvey.com
w

STRRNGQTH IK NUMBER

N
.
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT L)
P
W?V
~r
To the Members of Grand Forks and District Housing Scciety {(Operating as B odge Assisted Living)

Boundary Lodge Assisted Living), which comprise the statement of fingnciaMpdsition as at March 31, 2017 and the
statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows ear then ended, and a summary of
significant accounding palicies and other explanatory information.

We have audited the accompanying finangial statements of Grand Fork;‘%%%t Housing Society, {Operating as

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statem%

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair éese tion of these financial statements in accordance

with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit zatlons, and for such Internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of finafidjal statamencs chat are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error. @ﬁ

Qw’

Audttor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an oplngpng,u‘ese financial statements based on our audit We conducted our

audit In accordance with Canadian gen cepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply
with ethical requirements and plan rm the audit to obtin reasonable assurance about whether the
financial staterments are free from I/misstatement.

An audit involves performingprocedlires to obrain audit evidence ahout the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The prof selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessmanc of the
risks of material misstate the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the audito ts internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in@w design audit procedures that are appropriate In the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expresgiag anyopinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes
evzluating the ap;(&i??.}eness of aceounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by
manzgement, %a evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe ® e audit evidence we have abtained i sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
qualified a%dit Opinion.

:} ° fcontinues)

Printed: July 24, 2017 10:32 AM
—— e e —————— ]

A Proud Member of the Kemp Harvey Group
Burnaby « Coquitlam « Grand Forks - Kelowna « Osoyoos « Penticton « Terrace » Vernon
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Grand Forks and District Housing Soclety (continued)

Basis for Qualified Opinion 4

In accardance with the BC Housing operating agreement, the replacement capital assets purchased Wit BC
Housing funds are expensed during the year instead of being capitalized and amortized aver their usefuldife. Ynder
Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, all tangible capital assets should be at péd for
by the same method, which in this case would result in them all being capitalized and amonﬁ%he ol
replacement capital assets purchased during the year were $13.100 which results in the peijncome being
understated by $13,100. It is not practical te quantify che effect of past purchases on the curmnt@en income,

o%

In our opinion, except for the effects of the mateer described in the Basis for Quali ginion paragraph, the
financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial posidon of nd Forks and District
Housing Society as at March 31, 2017, and its financial performance and its cash & &for the year then ended in
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit nrganizacion

Qualified Opinion

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Matter
As required by the British Columbia Societies Act, we report that, ur} opinion, the accounting principles in

Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations hav n applied on a basis consistent with that of
the preceding year. )

Grand Forks, British Columbia %% Kemp Horvey Buwrch Kienty Inc.

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

................................................................................................................................................................



//af.ﬂ/

} o8y
SIUdWaTels [eRuRYy o1 sayou Suduedwodde sag
paicaddy Pappy dauag WY €01 £10T ¥ Anf paauyg
{sanunuod) _',
£Z1'le 9a£'98 - 046 9182 - 'saSesn,
096°19 £29°%8 . £L8'ES = = Aﬁm, - sSRBN
Fé4S'9 LrS'e - - vS' ¢ - Swdaaye 3 b?.:n_ *saydding
1£9 869 - - 669 - 1wawdoRasp geag
24 §TT . Y44 - 2 .W\r SORAUO) BIIAISS
= I8 o s ” - saxel fsadouy
€498 6b6'? - = &r6'9 = \y\ SUQRDBUNOI SJolag 'Weafold
£be 81°l - - 81°1 - sayddns QO
8BSt 100'€ - - 100°€ - .nmwl WBWILEIIAN3 PUe S[E3)
= (i[1] | 001€] - - - aAI253U WawBdRdaL SIUEUDIUIR|Y
e 00Z'61 - 007’62 - A%V\ spuno.g 'aourusIuiEl
$T'E 601°1 s - €01t _ﬁ_f Yy, justudinba ‘GauRUBIUEL
09091 1011 - £01%1 = @ . s3up{ing ‘sauTualUIE]
vi6'e $Isv - 019 F16°E 5 S8sUBIY| 9 33URINSU|
SIE'F) el - 045" (474 n\li\ ozl UONEIISIUWPE [RI3UDE)
76T 6k S9HZS - - f‘ . $1502 pooy
000'T . - - suoREuo(]
£95C réo‘l ) - qap peg
£89'6 0496 - _ﬂ.m O __\ 9 = Apny
£T8 (9] N 68| HopeziIouy
SASN3IIX3
708789 PTITL9 198 &w\ 999°€25 00¢
$95°C SL0°1 S£L 00¢ suomEuoQ
658 £in'e mm_ ¥ZI'T - SHOBURJ[IDSIW PUB 153133U]
FATA re9'91 @ 133 4 16T°T1 = sfenpapul 13O
18S°eSZ IL0'IET S(T66 £S8°IEl - sIURU3 |
£1'6T 195'8¢€ Ww 195'8€ B = Susno Dg Fupuny 13enU0D
aTTOLE $  619%9& . ¢ 6l1994E ¢ - $ YaEal Jola3up “Sulpuny 19e1uoyy
ANNIAIY
2. %
9102 4?.... 107 aansay susnoH D YapesH Jopsuy| PO
} Wwawadeday

ha

2107 ‘[ £ Y21e| popug Jea, siyj 404
suonesad@ jo JUSWIIEIG

(Susay paisissy adpoq Aivpunog sv 3upnorado)

ALIIDOS ONISNOH LIIYLSIO ONY SHUHO4 ANVUD



7 98y

/,Zof«:‘/

paacaddy

PepPPY dsag

sBUatELs [Epueny of sajou Suiuedutodde 93g
WY T80 10T "bT An[ paaulg

o
B
“vv@

AVJVG

@
<

509°T § (osss)  § lerzzl)  §  €8T1E ANg ) W.a.& G $ [fTETEET)
4 SNTdYNS QILVYINWNIDY
9 - B % - E ANaWLsniay
? AQISENS LNIY GILVWILSI

¥ (0939's) (Irad)] £REE (51067 03] (woaa)
SN1dYN5 DNILYHILO

)
€52099 »00'T8Y *\;v,v\%. € F16511 189758 60¢
L01'F2 vvo.mo\@ v " - ) - suopepawonIe ) Alljeldsoy ‘salean
1066 vi'0 o - 1+2'0TE - 242 19341P-U0U 3 P3P ‘SIBEAN
9107 210% MY JuisnoH Dg Lf1[Ea} Jos| FSETERS
} wolwadedey

™

1107 ' £ DRl Papul e L 343 404
{porumuos) suajjesado jo Jusdjels
{3uar] paisissy adpo Aapunog so SunoiadO)

ALIIDOS ONISNOH LJINLSIA ANV SHHOd ANVHO



13%.&/

£ adey
SIS Prautuy o1 sajou Buduedwoddt sag
pascuddy peppy daug WY ZEO! 2107 '¥T Al paauny
x?@
>
f .
L’“

8169¥3  §  2£0'Z£9 7+ 201 €2 $ Otrest & I¥p 5 ¥V3A JO ON3 - S13SSV 13N
= = 000°s| \WWW 'st) - - uoisiaoud aaissas uswacyday
$09'bT {038°s) amrﬁ _U mmm I£ (s10%2) (s (uoyap) snidans Bunesadg
E1E'TTY $15°9b9 1EE'8SE 15¥°781 osk' PRSI Sy

- 1£2°C 1£77 - - {c =30} 3usunsnipe poliad Joiig

£1£7TT9 $  [89'Pb9 38%0 | 001°95¢ £ Iskzsi $  05pi $ pantodal Asnoiaasd sy

ﬁUJ YvIA
D 40 DNINNIS39 - S1355Y L3N

910z Ap@& 10T e BusnoH g EsH JorRal] Rapag
} . wawasgjday

&WJ‘ 2102 1€ Y24e popug Jedy,

s33ssyf 39N W sadueyD) JO JUSWIE)S
{Fum peastssy adpo Avpunog so Sunviado)
ALIISOS ONISNOH LDULSIA ANV SHHOd ANYY9



I3/

p 3deg
Suswa1Es jedutuy o s3ou Bwiusdwonoe 39
pasoiddy poppY daag WY ZE01 2102 '¥T Ainl poaaid
s
&
X
Yy
Ouw\
ﬂfw‘
Yy
l9v'169 & l0£'¥8% S b0 § €968t Nﬂ,ﬁ@( $ 1w $
98L'€5Y 126'759 SSP°20) 686'69¢€ Aﬁwﬂ_ - (5 2300} SLNFWLSIANI WHIL ONOT
2091 s1¥'1 - C O - &1¥') (& 930N SLISSV WWLIdYD F19IONYL
£959¢ L18°6T {8) wwWM_ §ST°01 [#4
= - ®) ﬁmmh..‘ 9LE {os1's) {o1qefed) ajgeajadad punpray
pSe'E - % & % - = sasuadxas prdaly
060'E 292°1 Y A TN - - BjqRIRA0I3
A~y XE] S2AISS PUE SpOODy
iy 5T9'S " : 679'S - {z 3:N) Kiowuaay)
0391 o1y £ - W01 - Q{qRA[293J SIUNDIDY
869'€7 $  sIK'sl A% T $  250'%) $ orl $§ &iT's $ yseo
Dt INTHUD
S13SSV
O
ST g ™miy L 10T anlassy duisnoy g [3E=H 401431V] Zaaaog
€ f waweneiday
< :
e

7

L10ZT "1 € Y242

UOISO4 [RIDUBUI JO JUSWDIEIS

{3 porstssy adpoy Asopunog sp Jupossdo)

AL3IDOS BNISNOH LDIYLSIA ANY SHEOd QNVYED



/S7op 2 /

g adey
SWBWIIRIS (e1dUBUY 0] sanou Suduedwanoe 39g
— pasouddy T “pappy T deyyg WY ZE01 2107 T An[ :paauny
.
Pl
015240 s03ug _
uvvom_ aHL 40 4TYH3IE NO
._W?U {7 92000) SLNIWAIWWOD
15p°1 69 $ i0£k89  $  ipbL00 $  l£9%8E $  78L58I $ _MM
Path Nt
816'9%9 fE0'LES Lbp°L01 YILYLE IEH'ES| %4% i
£89'%01 Lb'LolL Li'£0] - - f,k_ - aasasas Wawedejday ‘pardLasay
1EE'SSE F1LPLE - vlL'viE - & - Sushol 09 'pawdlassy
I S+Z8i 9EHeS | - - ?mﬂu “ Aypolpny Ip[e3 JOLIAW] ‘pRISIasSy
6¥¥'| ool = . 1+ peILIsaIUf
S13SSV L3N
‘A “ilaes
EpShh 89T'L¥ - mmm : WE'TE -
osTd 0sL'y . ) - SLISOd3A ALNNDAS
£6T°0b §15'TH ’ HELIE -
A4,
L1887 §95'€ 2 mv\ 595’ m - - SANURASJ Pl
£68°01 E9LD }@ E9L - aiqeded suoranpap sakoduiz
£88'T1 2TS'0T , hun. - 8T50T . sjqeded sadey
569'€1 $ £99'gl “ £ 8099 $ ss0¢ $ m $ 3|qeded punaxdy
ANTRIND
D S13S5V 13N ANV S3LLTIEvN
9107 ..ﬂ#s.‘_po.w. 10T 3AIBSDY BuisnoH 0 YaesH Jolaay Adpog
m\ﬁﬂv wawaoeday

.xm i
# L10Z “1£ Yaey
uonRISod [ERUBUL] JO JURLDIRIS
(Bujayy potsissy adpo7 Ampunog so Juiaed)

ALTNIOS ONISNOH LDIHLSIA ANY SYHOd ANVYHD



)6 ef 2!l

5 adey
SluDLmES jeRurLY 03 sajou uduedwosoe 2ag
pasoaddy PpPPY daig WY ZE01 10T '¥T Anf poaunsd
A
Ty
e
869 £C s elval 3 - $  Ts0€l 8| $ 8IS $ A ),W st
% 40 SLSISNOJ HSVD
849'€T gi¥'8l . TS0 gpl BIT'S @ Y Hy3IA 40 AN3 - HEVD
Al
128'86 269'€Z s zis'sl ¥ 8¢€0's . Jead joZuuujBaq - ysed
{€£1°54) {onz's) . {os¥'s) s 081 @ MO
HSY2 NI (35vau23d) 3SvadONI
05t 00% 362'91 {oz¥'s1) {(54£) { - SaARIR
? Bupuewy (g pasn) woly ol Yse)
P
0st 40S - 00s f@ b - panpIal susodap AuInd3g
) . 000's | {ooo's1) & - SPUN} UIDMISq SIBjSUEL]
- = 96Tl {oze) f@m . (s[qefed) ajqeamaad punpiaiv)
}V@ SALLIAILDYV DNIDNYNIL
(sze'#01) SIE 950'%) #8 mnwﬂ §S86'1T - YSED PAIDLASAI PUE STUSURSIAU]
ALIAILDY ONILSIANI
796'8T {s50'9) orTT) Ar_yﬂww.a (6£5'22) o8l samanoe Supeiado wouy Moy ysED
58t el = .WV\E. e . - XE] SI0IAISS PUE SPOOD
096’6 [ARN:] u@ 3 8Tl's 1 ZAN4 - PaA@Y9a 1SR
(£20'859) (993'££9) {6£9'511} (£92'B¥S) (ozl) saafojdwa
9« pue ssanddns o1 pied yses
069°949 $ 1££'299 $ . §  E4'THI yo0%61s ¢ 0O 3 SUOIINGIIUOD WO 51413334 YseD
Jw ST LIALLDY ONILLYY3IdO
910T 10T andasay AuisnoH 29 jesH JoLau| £aosg
\Ajw.v,. wawoae day

T

£102 ‘1€ Yode) papul sea)

SMO]4 YSED) JO JuUSLLDIELIS

{Juiar] peasissy adpoT Auppuntog sp Junoiado)

ALIIDOS ONISNOH LIIYLSId ANV SHHOd ANVHD



) 7eg 2/

GRAND FORKS AND DISTRICT HOUSING SOCIETY
(Operating as Boundary Lodge Assisted Living)

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

1. PURPOSE OF THE SOCIETY 53‘
i
Grand Forks and District Housing Soclety (the "Saciery”) is a not-for-profit organization incorposaged ynder
the Societies Act of British Columbia, The Society is a registered charity and is exempt from ch menc of

income taxes under the Income Tax Act

The Society operates to provide low cost, specialized housing to seniors. It has one projec@ndaw Lodge
Assisted Living", operating in partnership with BC Housing and Interior Health Aurhori&

N

2, SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES [&]

ey
Basis rasantach ’

%w’
The financial statements were prepared in accordance with Canadian acg standards for not-for-profic
organizations (ASNFPO).

Fund accounting , ; :
Grand Forks and Distrlct Housing Society follows the restriag% ethod of accounting for contributions.
The Society fund accounts for activities outside of the can with Interior Health and BC Housing.

The Interior Health Fund accounts for program deli% administrative activities relating to Boundary
Lodge Assisted Living care activities funded by Interi :%gg‘ ;

The BC Housing Fund aecounts for facility operag} intenance and administrative activities relating to the
BC Housing operating agreement for the Boum dge Assisted Living facility.

The Replacement Reaserve Fund accountgfor™asses, liabilities and expenditures related to assets under the

BC Hausing operating agreement. Q’)
Revenue recognition Q

Restricted contributions unre e Interior Health or BC Housing contracts are recognized as revenue
of the Society Fund in the yeal in Which the related expenses ars incurred. All ather restricted contributions
are recognized as revenue of th&appropriate restricted fund.

78 recognized as revenug of the Society Fund in the year received or receivable if
n be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Unrestricced concributig
the amount to be reckived

Tenant rent is re&;&j as revenue of the approrpriate fund on the first day of the month the revenue is

earned, ‘g\%

4
Other Indj¢idual révenue is recognized when the services have been provided.
Pa;m\eri?ggeived in advance, are recorded as unearned revenuas until services are provided.

Cehtfibutions received for the Replacement Reserve Fund are reported as coneributons in the BC Housing
famd Bnd as interfund transfers to the Replacement Reserve Fund,

IRtérest income earned is recognized as revenue of the appropriate restricted fund when earned, or in the
case of non-redeemable term depasits, when recelved.

{continues)

Printed: July 24, 2017 10:32 AM Prep___ Added Approved
Page 7
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GRAND FORKS AND DISTRICT HOUSING SOCIETY
(Operating as Boundary Lodge Assisted Living)

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) ; 4'§
Financial instruments policy ,-f%h

Financial instruments are recarded at fair value when acquired or issued. The Society subseq ty"weasures
its financial instruments at amortized cost, and test for impairment at each reporting date. /Fragsaction costs
on the acquisition, sale or Issue of financial instruments are expensed when incurred. g 3

5,
Financial assets measured at amortized cost indlude cash, term deposits and accounts rﬁgal e.

My N
Financial liabilities measired at amortized cost are aceounts payable. :’e\é

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial stacements in conformity with Canadlan ac andm’ds for not~for-profit
organizations requires managemenc to make estimates and assumptio affect the reported amount of
assers and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities a %ﬂe of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period, SuctiFestimates are periodically reviewed
and any adjustments necessary are reportad in earnings in the ﬁ@, n which they become known. Actual

resuls could differ from these estimates, Areas of estimation. de deubtful accounts, replacement cost of

inventories and useful lives of tangible capital assets.
estri nvestment = é

Investments, which consist primarily of term depo@ original maturities at date of purchase of twelve

months or more, are carried at cost. Q
hve C;a

o
Inventory of food and kitchen supplies is ) i:aht the lower of cost or replacement value, with the cost being
determined on a specific item basis. Q

i )

W -~ .
Tangible capltal assets are stal A\jst or deemed cost less accumulated amortization. Tangible capital assets

=

are amortized over cheir esti éuseful lives on a stralght-line basis at the following races and methods:
Kitchen & maintenan ' 5 years straight-line methed
equipment
Computer & offi .@ pment 3 years straight-line method

The Society regu iews its mngible capital assets to eliminate obsolete itams, Tangible capital assets
acquired durifg%e y&ar but not placed into use are not amortized until they are placed Into use.
U

~ ) i
Es&mateﬂgg;e | lives of tangible capital assets are reviewed each year and adjusted on a prospective basis,

if needg%w?

buted servi
% eratons of the organizadon depend on both the contribution of time by volunteers and donated
d

riale from various sources. The fair value of donated matertals and services cannot be reasonably
atermined and are therefore not reflected in these financial statements.

{cantinues)

Printed: July 24, 2017 [0:32 AM Prep Added Approved
Page 8

..........................................................................
....................................................................................................................



) §atsl/

GRAND FORKS AND DISTRICT HOUSING SOCIETY
(Operating as Boundary Lodge Assisted Living)

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) ,é;f;},
¥
Allocatian of expenses ; Y
)
The Sodety has entered into two contracts, ohe with Interior Health Authority and one wi ousing.

There are a number of expenses that are comman to both contracts. These expenses in Huditing fees,
insurance, administrative wages and general administration costs. These expenses are allogatediaccording to
approved budgets plus a CPl increase of 1.6%. 2

N
3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT ; ;;%\;

The 2016 financial seatemants have been restated to reflect adjustments m o result of a BC Housing
Financial Review of the year ending March 31, 2015 of the Society, dated Seprember 21, 2016, The net effect
is that the accumulated surplus of operating fund was understated by $2,

%
4. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS Q;
2017 2016
Accuriigjated Net book Net book
Cost afhortizdtion value value
Kitchen & maintenance equipment  § 3,39 v 1979 $ 1417 3 1,607
Computer & office equipment 561A, i 5617 - -

s gomaYs 759 § 1417 § 1,607

Printed: July 24, 2017 10:32 AM Prep__  Added Approved
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GRAND FORKS AND DISTRICT HOUSING SOCIETY
(Operating as Boundary Lodge Assisted Living)

Notes ta Financial $tatements

March 31, 2017

4

5. INVESTMENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH ﬁﬂ%w
2017
,,i%!‘ \

Savings account, Tenant security deposits $ 4,750 ‘%{250
I8 month non-redeemable tertm, matures February 10, 2018, 3

interest at 1.2% 130,723 129.757
5 year non-redeemable term, matures July 7, 2019, interest at i::j

2.25% 61,7 60,403
5 year non-redeemable term, matures March 3, 2021, interest at

1.65% 504~ 57,552
18 month non-redeemable term, matures March 3, 2018, interest %

at 1.2% =45,338 55917
18 month non-redeemable term, matures September 3, 2017,

interest ac |.15% 4,924 54,298
5 year non-redeemable term, matures June 27, 2019, interest at é

2.25% 52,282 51,128
3 year non-redeemable term, matures |uly 7, 2017, interest at

1.75% : ,Q 51,770 50,877
18 month non-redeemable term, matures May 16, 2017, incer

at 1.2% 50,578 50,000
| year redeemable term, matures Avgust 19, 2017, integ at

0.65% 11,941 11,864
| year redeemable term, matures August 19, 20|7.® at

0.65% 11,941 11.864
Redeembed February 2017 - 11977
Savings account, replacement reserve )-.% 107,455 103,399

j;: 5 $ 652,971 $ 653286

rand Forks Credit Union,

All accounts and term deposits are heig

Under the terms of the agreemen Houslhg, the Replacement Reserve account is to be added to in
the amount determined by the provision per annum pius interest earmed. In accordance with the
agreement, these funds along wi accumulated interest are held in a separate account at the Grand Forks
Credit Unlon and is insum&@ Credic Union Insurance Corporation. The Replacement Resarve Funds
may only be used for capij%sse Fepairs and replacements with the approval of BC Houslng.

6. COMMITMENTS g }

As at May OB, 1@@; Society entered into a lease agreement for the “Boundary Lodge" facility for the
nominal fee off$ 1. ThE lease expires when both parties consent to it, in writing.

Fg x
7. ECONOMIEDEPENDENCE

The.garénd rent funding are dependent on the renewal of the contraces with Interior Health Authority and
B@\%’;g ng. The contract with interlor Health Authority ends Novermber 30, 2020, The contracc with BC

:Ffa‘:g. is renewed on a yearly basls.
" seemse cm e e 'J?‘k..-.-— . CApp—
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GRAND FORKS AND DISTRICT HOUSING SOCIETY
(Operating as Boundary Lodge Assisted Living)

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

£
8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS k)

The Socisty is axposed to various risks through its financlal inscruments and has a comprehggswe. risk
management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. The following analysi ‘?x’d'\ddes
infarmarian about the Society's risk exposure and concentration as of March 31, 2017. Ai"&‘..\

Y

Credic risk k&m‘j

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obliQﬂEs The Saciety is
exposed to credit risk from accounts receivable and investments in term dep i&.,‘ﬁa credit risk from
tenants not paying is hot considered to be significant. The term deposits are @wﬂ a reputable fimancial
institution and the risk of non-performance is considered to be remote. >

Liquidicy risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting c:zl;igatinns associated with financial
liabilities. The Society is exposed to this risk mainly in respecg ofts=receipt of funds from provincial
government funding and and tenant contributions, i

A
Interest rate risk ‘Qv

Interest rate risk is the risk dhat the value of 2 financial lnst.r ent might be adversely affected by a change in
the incarest rates. The Society is exposed to interast r'a?e,’; sk primarily through changing incerest rates in
relation to its term deposits and manages this risk by yary e length of the terms.

9. COMPARATIVE FIGURES @

Some of the comparative figures have been f‘xasg} ed to conform to the current year's presentation.
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